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Each month, Land Use Matters will provide information and insights into legal and regulatory developments, primarily at the 
Los Angeles City and County levels, affecting land use matters, as well as new CEQA appellate decisions.

Please visit the firm’s website for additional information about our Land Use Group.

California Environmental Quality Act
Defend Our Waterfront v. California State Lands Commission (1st App. Dist., 9/17/15)
The 1st District Court of Appeal invalidated the use of a statutory exemption applicable to the State Lands Commission’s (SLC) approval 
of a land exchange. The land exchange related to the 8 Washington Street Project, which was a planned waterfront development 
consisting of condominiums, restaurants, and retail uses. The site of that project included a parcel of land (Seawall Lot 351) that was 
under the jurisdiction of the SLC and subject to the “public trust.” The proposed land exchange would terminate the public trust as to 
Seawall Lot 351 and convey another parcel of land to the SLC and the City of San Francisco and subject that land to the public trust. 
The SLC relied on a statutory exemption that applied to “settlements of title and boundary problems” by the SLC and “exchanges … in 
connection with those settlements.” The court found that this exemption was not applicable because there was no dispute or problem 
concerning title or boundary.

The court also made an important holding concerning the applicability of the doctrine of exhaustion of administrative remedies. 
That doctrine generally requires that the plaintiff in a CEQA lawsuit object to the project or the CEQA document at issue during the 
administrative proceedings. For that doctrine to apply, either a public comment period must be provided under CEQA or an opportunity 
for public comment at a public hearing must be provided before the final action. In the case of a CEQA exemption (statutory or 
categorical), the court held that the notice of the public hearing or other documents posted on the lead agency’s website (e.g., meeting 
agenda or staff report) must identify that a CEQA exemption is being proposed; otherwise, the exhaustion doctrine does not apply in 
cases of a CEQA exemption.

Download Opinion 

Save Our Schools v. Barstow Unified School District Board of Education (4th App. Dist., 9/2/15)
In a case directly highlighting the need for public agencies and project applicants to ensure that evidence supporting their action is in 
the administrative record, the 4th District Court of Appeal invalidated the use of an exemption for the closing of two elementary schools 
and the transfer of students to other “receptor” schools. A CEQA categorical exemption applies to “minor additions to existing schools” 
when “the addition does not increase original student capacity” of any receptor school “by more than 25% or ten classrooms, whichever 
is less.” The court found that the administrative record lacked sufficient evidence of the original student capacity or total enrollment for 
the subject transfers of any of the receptor schools.
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LAND USE MATTERS
A publication of Alston & Bird’s Land Use Group

September 2015

http://www.alston.com/landuse/
https://protect-us.mimecast.com/redirect/eNpdj01LxDAQhv9Lzt1-pq0WFi3qwYMsbNlboYTsYIJpMiQTKoj_3VQWD8JcZp4H3nm_mJdIbGAfgpQBsLnSxjwKE8jZXLqVZQyFTMLTZRr7emzbdIGgr2zoSl41_K5sMiZj8lfw0l3hn4u_ap8xD-_a2UTROwJJhxjyVa8gRaBbUvQmcUWEw1zMxbZtCURPysUAFrawe3Px5kiBn5TGM6DzFObihGBHRDBGEJxQ2xSVi4CfD7dlIkExvD4fq5Zz3u0l9tov5-UyVXV3qMvl7-ulLqu2vK_apVm6pk_T85p9_wBjh2BA
https://protect-us.mimecast.com/redirect/eNpdj8FKxDAURf8l606bJs1UC6JFXbiQgSmzK5SQeZhgmoTkhQriv5vC4MLlu-fAffebRBWQDORTorYArtbG2idpE3pXK7-SigSpivB8mcaejUKUBJK5kkHctR3lnB8ronLxV4jKX-GfG3b12FckwofxrtAQPYLCQ071alZQMuGtKUdbuEYMw9zMzbZtBeSI2ucEDra0e3Pz7lFDnLQJZwg-YpqbUwA3hgDWSoRTMK5U1TKFr8fbMaHEnN5eHlrBWUf3Efvs1_NymdpOHPrl7-mF0VbQe9oubDm2nHLKGCU_vwavX-8


Land Use Matters            - 2 -

Contributing Authors

Edward J. Casey, Partner
Environment, Land Use & Natural Resources 
ed.casey@alston.com

Kathleen A. Hill, Planning Director
Environment, Land Use & Natural Resources
kathleen.hill@alston.com

This publication by Alston & Bird LLP provides a summary of significant developments to our clients and friends. It is intended to be 
informational and does not constitute legal advice regarding any specific situation. This material may also be considered attorney 
advertising under court rules of certain jurisdictions.

Doug Arnold 
404.881.7637 
doug.arnold@alston.com

Sarah Babcock 
404.881.7632 
sarah.babcock@alston.com 

Ward Benshoof 
213.576.1108 
ward.benshoof@alston.com

Meaghan Goodwin Boyd 
404.881.7245 
meaghan.boyd@alston.com

Andrew Brady 
213.576.2527 
andrew.brady@alston.com

Nicki Carlsen 
213.576.1128 
nicki.carlsen@alston.com

Edward Casey 
213.576.1005 
ed.casey@alston.com

Lee DeHihns 
404.881.7151
lee.dehihns@alston.com

Skip Fulton 
404.881.7152 
skip.fulton@alston.com

Maureen Gorsen 
916.498.3305 
maureen.gorsen@alston.com

Ronnie Gosselin 
404.881.7965  
ronnie.gosselin@alston.com

Maya Lopez Grasse 
213.576.2526 
maya.grasse@alston.com

Clay Massey 
404.881.4969 
clay.massey@alston.com

Elise Paeffgen 
202.239.3939 
elise.paeffgen@alston.com

Bruce Pasfield 
202.239.3585 
bruce.pasfield@alston.com

Geoffrey Rathgeber 
404.881.4974 
geoff.rathgeber@alston.com

Beverlee Silva 
404.881.4625 
beverlee.silva@alston.com

Jocelyn Thompson 
213.576.1104 
jocelyn.thompson@alston.com

Andrea Warren 
213.576.2518 
andrea.warren@alston.com

Jonathan Wells 
404.881.7472 
jonathan.wells@alston.com

If you have any questions or would like additional information, please contact your Alston & Bird attorney or any of the following:

Subscribe to Land Use Matters

https://abmarketing.alstonmail.com/reaction/RSGenPage.asp?RSID=V_xVe5E3uL8aEbOeGURqxeQErVySk4bbDgCO9gDIPpg

